

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF)
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO,)
et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

CHARLES EZELL, ACTING DIRECTOR,)
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL)
MANAGEMENT, et al,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-10276

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. OPM’s Voluntary Resignation Program 3

 B. Standards for Emergency Relief..... 5

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM OR ARTICLE III STANDING..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs’ Requested TRO Would Not Address, and Indeed Would Exacerbate, Their Claimed Harms 6

 B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Loss of Members and Accompanying Revenue is Highly Speculative, and Might Increase from a TRO 8

 C. Plaintiffs’ Vague Assertions of Reputational Injury Are Too Tenuous to Support Irreparable Harm..... 9

 D. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Article III Standing 11

II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS 12

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Precluded By the CSRA and the FSL-MRS. 12

 1. Congress Intended to Preclude District Court Jurisdiction..... 13

 2. These Claims Are of the Type Congress Intended to be Reviewed Within the Scheme..... 15

 B. Plaintiffs’ Have Failed To Challenge Final Agency Action Reviewable Under the APA..... 20

 C. Plaintiffs’ APA Challenge Concerning the Anti-Deficiency Act Lacks Merit..... 21

III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS HEAVILY AGAINST THE IMPOSITION OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER 22

IV. ANY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN THIS CASE SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THE PLAINTIFFS..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AFGE v. Sec’y of the Air Force,
716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....13

Allscripts Healthcare, LLC v. DR/Decision Resources, LLC,
592 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2022).....5

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Trump,
929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....*passim*

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)23

Axon Enter. v. FTC,
598 U.S. 175 (2023)*passim*

Bennett v. Spears,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)21

Ca. Communities Against Toxics v. EPA,
934 F.3d 627, 640 (D.C. Cir. 2019)21

Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt,
543 U.S. 631 (2005)22

Elevate Group, LLC v. DataScience.codes, LLC,
Civ. A. No. 1:20-12084-PBS, 2021 WL 6108288 (D. Mass. Nov. 23, 2021)9

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... 13, 14, 16, 18

Evans v. Thompson,
518 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)11

Fed. L. Enf’t Officers Ass’n v. Abuja,
62 F.4th 551 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 16, 17

Filebark v. DOT,
555 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 14, 19

Food & Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)10

Fornaro v. James,
416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....17

Friends of Merrymeeting Bay v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
810 F. Supp. 2d 320 (D. Me. 2011)21

FTC v. Standard Oil Co.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)21

Gonzalez-Droz v. Gonzalez-Colon,
573 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009)5

Graham v. Ashcroft,
358 F.3d 931 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 12, 19

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984)17

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO by Negron v. Union De Carpinteros De Puerto Rico,
615 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.P.R. 2022).....7

Jalbert v. SEC,
327 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2018).....15

Jarkesy v. SEC,
803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 11, 12

La Simple Co., Ltd. v. SLP Enters, LLC,
Civ. A. No. 21-10058, 2021 WL 1648762 (D. Mass. Apr. 27, 2021)5

Lasure v. MSPB,
657 F. App’x 994 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....16

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343.....24

Lyons v. VA,
273 F. App’x 929 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....16

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)24

Marshall v. HHS,
587 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2009)16

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)21

Monsanto Co. v. Gerston Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)24

N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC,
799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....11

NACM-New England, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
927 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)7

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 5, 23

Parrott v. MSPB,
519 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 15, 16

Peoples Fed. Sav. Bank v. People’s United Bank,
672 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2021)5

Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.,
102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996) 8, 9

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012)17

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
47 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 7, 8

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
567 U.S. 182 (2012)22

Terban v. DOE,
216 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2000)15

Thomas v. Warden, Fed. Corrections Inst., Berlin,
596 F. Supp. 3d 331 (D.N.H. 2022)5

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)12

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)24

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988)12, 13, 14

Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry,
587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009)9

Voice of the Arab World, Inc. v. MDTV Med. News Now, Inc.,
645 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2011)5

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Counsel, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....5, 8, 9, 23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 70421

5 U.S.C. § 2302.....16

5 U.S.C. § 7103.....19

5 U.S.C. § 7105.....12

5 U.S.C. § 7117.....19

5 U.S.C. § 7121.....18

5 U.S.C. § 7123.....12

5 U.S.C. § 7703..... 12, 17

31 U.S.C. §§ 1341 *et seq.*..... 2, 3

31 U.S.C. § 1341..... 4, 22

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. Part 2635.....4

Privacy Act of 1974, as amended: New System of Records,
 80 Fed. Reg. 72,455 (Nov. 19, 2015)3

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records,
 88 Fed. Reg. 56,058 (Aug. 17, 2023)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chief Human Capital Officers Council, Legality of Deferred Resignation Program,
<https://www.chcoc.gov/content/legality-deferred-resignation-program> 4, 5

OPM, *Fork in the Road* (Jan. 28, 2025),
www.opm.gov/fork 2, 3, 23

OPM, *Frequently Asked Questions*,
www.opm.gov/fork/faq4
